

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SPOKEO, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS ROBINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of *Certiorari*
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CONSUMER
DATA INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
ANNE P. FORTNEY
Counsel of Record
ALLEN H. DENSON
HUDSON COOK, LLP
1020 19th Street, NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 223-6930
afortney@hudco.com
June 6, 2014

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN CREATING A SINGLE-INQUIRY, NO-HARM, STANDING.....	5
A. Even where Congress has authorized statutory damages, Robins must allege a distinct and palpable injury.....	6
B. Robins’s injury must be fairly traceable to Spokeo’s conduct and redressable by the Court	14
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION THREATENS CDIA’S MEMBERS WITH CRUSHING LIABILITY THROUGH UNCHECKED CLASS ACTION LITIGATION.....	15
A. The consumer reporting industry	16
B. The Ninth Circuit’s decision encourages unchecked class action litigation	17
C. The facts in this case particularly warrant this Court’s consideration of the injury-in-fact issue	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	10
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	18
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization v. Winn</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1436 (2011).....	7, 8, 15
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1740 (2011)	18
<i>Beaudry v. TeleCheck Services, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) ...	7, 21
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1138 (2013).....	20, 21
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	21
<i>Dowell v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 517 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Edwards v. First American Financial Corporation</i> , 610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>First American Financial Corporation v. Edwards</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2536 (2012).....	6
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969)	21
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	11
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7, 8, 10, 14
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	8
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortgage Corporation</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)	9, 10, 18
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	11
<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , 742 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sarver v. Experian Information Solutions</i> , 390 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004)	2, 3, 16
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	7
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	8
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1142 (2009)	10
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	16
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	7
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	11, 12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2541 (2011).....	17
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	7, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(1).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(2).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 1681b	13
15 U.S.C. § 1681e.....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1681i	17
15 U.S.C. § 1681n	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681s.....	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	17
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Report to Congress Under Sections 318 and 319 of the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003 (2004)</i>	3, 16
Michael E. Staten and Fred H. Cate, <i>The Impact of National Credit Reporting Under the Fair Credit Reporting Act: The Risk of New Restrictions and State Regulation at 28 (May 2003)</i>	2, 16
